



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 4516 of 2024

Devendra Kumar Sharma

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	:	Mansur Ali Ansari, Shams Uz Zaman
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, G.A.

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. The instant revision has been preferred against the impugned order dated 6.6.2024 passed by the Special Judge, Anti-corruption Additional Sessions Judge, Bareilly in Case No. 152/ 2023 whereby the complaint filed by the complainant-revisionist was dismissed under Section 203 Cr.P.C.
2. It appears from perusal of the impugned order that one of the ground for dismissal of the complaint under Section 203 Cr.P.C. is that since the opposite party no.2 is a government employee and no prosecution sanction order has been placed on record and no explanation for the same is found in the entire memo of the revision which renders the revision at a first glance an incompletely drafted.
3. Learned counsel for the revisionist is directed to explain the same by way of any modification/ amendment application in accordance with law and, thereafter, the revision shall be heard according to law.
4. Put up this case as fresh on 7.10.2025.

August 27, 2025

Fhd

(Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.)