



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 4516 of 2024**

Devendra Kumar Sharma

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Mansur Ali Ansari, Shams Uz Zaman  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, G.A.

---

**Court No. - 87**

**HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.**

1. Learned AGA has raised an objection that contents of application under Section 173(4) is having allegation of corruption and the impugned order has been passed by Ante-corruption court. This court is not having roster of ante-corruption matter.

2. In view thereof, Registry is directed to look into the matter and if found feasible, let matter be placed before the appropriate Bench.

**(Abdul Shahid,J.)**

**February 24, 2026**

sfa/